operating lease commitments as disclosed in the 2018 financial statements and the initial Lease obligations recognized is summarized in the following table:

40 Guardian Capital Group Limited

Operating lease commitments, December 31, 2018  $  15,990
 Add:  Options to extend reasonably certain to be exercised 761
 Less:  Recognition exemption for leases whose terms end within 12 months of initial application (170)
   Effects of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate (1,998)
Lease obligations recognized, January 1, 2019 $ 14,583

The Company’s ROU assets and Lease obligations consist primarily of leased office space. On initial application of IFRS 16, the ROU assets were measured
at the amount of the lease obligations less derecognized amounts of accrued rent payments, such as the effects of rent escalations and tenant inducements,
as recorded under the previous standard. Accrued interest on the Lease obligation as at period end is included in Accounts payable and other liabilities.

The effects of IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated financial statements compared to IAS 17 are summarized in the following tables:

Balance sheet

As at
December 31, 2019  Activity for year

As at
January 1, 2019

Increase (decrease) in reported amounts due to IFRS 16

Assets:
  Equipment - Right of use assets $  13,199   239 $ 12,960
  Deferred tax assets   55   55   –
Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,499)   (13) (2,486)
  Lease obligations: Current 2,694   547 2,147
   Non-current 12,364   (72)  12,436
Equity:
  Retained earnings   620   (147)   767
  Non-controlling interests   88   (8)   96

Statement of operations

For the year ended
December 31, 2019

Expenses:
  Amortization $  2,264
  Interest   568
  Other expenses (2,622)

  210
Operating earnings   (210)
Income tax expense (recovery)   (55)
Net earnings (loss)   (155)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to:
  Shareholders $   (147)
  Non-controlling interests   (8)

The effect of IFRS 16 on other comprehensive income is substantially the same as for Net earnings, as presented in the above table.

4. SECURITIES BACKING THIRD PARTY INVESTOR LIABILITIES AND THIRD PARTY INVESTOR LIABILITIES